

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

03-05-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

APPEAL NO. 2014AP002226

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

One 2013, Toyota Corolla/s/le four-door, License
#437MXR, VIN #2T1BU4EEDC038839, Its Tools and
Appurtenances,

Defendant,

Steven T. Baumgard and Gladys A. Vogel,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM A VEHICLE FORFEITURE ORDER ENTERED
BY THE HONORABLE KRISTINE E. DRETTWAN, CIRCUIT COURT
JUDGE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WALWORTH COUNTY, BRANCH III

Daniel A. Necci
District Attorney for
Walworth County, Wisconsin

By: Haley J. Rea
Assistant District Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff-
Respondent
State Bar No. 1067866

ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 1001
Elkhorn, WI 53121
(262) 741-7198

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. 2

Statement of Issues. 3

Statement of Publication and Oral Argument. 3

Statement of the Facts. 3

Argument. 3-27

 I. The trial court properly entered an order
 forfeiting the 2013 Toyota Corolla 3-26

 A. Standard of review and applicable legal
 principles 3-6

 B. The trial court correctly concluded that
 Steven Baumgard was the owner of the
 forfeited vehicle as that term is used in
 Wis. Stat. §961.55. 6-17

 C. Forfeiture of Baumgard's car does not
 violate the Eighth Amendment. 17-26

Conclusion. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Jones v. State, 226 Wis.2d 565,
594 N.W.2d 738 (1999). 5

State v. Bergquist, 2002 WI App 39,
250 Wis.2d 792, 641 N.W.2d 179. 21-24

State v. Boyd, 2000 WI App 208,
238 Wis.2d 693, 618 N.W.2d 251. . . . 18, 20-21, 24-25

State v. Fouse, 120 Wis.2d 471,
355 N.W.2d 366 (Ct. App. 1984). 17

State v. Hammad, 212 Wis.2d 343,
569 N.W.2d 68, 70 (Ct. App. 1997). . .6, 17, 21, 25-26

State v. Hooper, 122 Wis.2d 748,
364 N.W.2d 175 (Ct. App. 1984). 21

State v. Kirch, 222 Wis.2d 598,
587 N.W.2d 919 (Ct. App. 1998).7, 9-10

Tri-Tech Corp. of Am. v. Americomp Servs, Inc., 2001 WI App
191, ¶13, 247 Wis.2d 317, 633 N.W.2d 683. 5

United States v. One 1971 Porsche Coupe,
364 F. Supp 745 (E.D.Pa 1973).16

United States v. One 1981 Datsun,
644 F. Supp. 1280 (1986).13-15

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Wis. Stat. §961.41(1)(h)1. 19

Wis. Stat. §961.55. 3-5

Wis. Stat. §961.555(3). 5

Wis. Stat. §961.56(1).5
